

SC97631

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

GARY MITCHELL,

Appellant,

v.

KENNY JONES, CHAIRMAN OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF
PROBATION AND PAROLE,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

OLIVEA A. MYERS
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 70270

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-3825
Olivea.Myers@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

INTRODUCTION 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Cole County Circuit Court properly dismissed Mitchell’s petition for declaratory judgment because the 2017 amendment to the criminal code did not affect Mitchell’s parole eligibility, in that section 1.160 bars the retroactive application of amendments to criminal statutes that affect the penalty of an offense. –Responds to Point I. 9

Standard of Review..... 9

Analysis 10

II. The Cole County Circuit Court properly dismissed Mitchell’s petition for declaratory judgment because Mitchell cannot challenge the validity of his conviction and sentence in an action for declaratory judgment. –Responds to Point I..... 15

Standard of Review..... 15

Analysis 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Charron v. State</i> , 257 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	16
<i>Christopher Fields v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. and Parole</i> , 559 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 653 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	16
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	10
<i>Irvin v. Kempker</i> , 152 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Lynch v. Lynch</i> , 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. 2009).....	9, 15
<i>Prapotnik v. Crowe</i> , 55 S.W.3d 914 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	10
<i>Ross v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 311 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2010).....	14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 442 S.W.3d 923 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992).....	7, 15
<i>State v. Vaughan</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2012)	14
<i>Stone v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. and Parole</i> , 313 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	5
<i>Ward v. West County Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2013)	9, 15
<i>Wilkes v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 762 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. 1988)	14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.275	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.295	7, 12, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 579.068	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 579.170	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 579.223	12
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10.....	5
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3.....	5
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 4.1.....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.160	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.223 (2000).....	7, 10, 12, 14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.295.3 (2000).....	7, 8, 11, 14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 579.068 (2017).....	7, 12, 15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.016.8	11, 12

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15 7, 16
